

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 7815 OF 2024

Between:

1. Md. Abood Bin Ahmed,, S/o. Md. Asif, Aged 28 years, Occ. Private work, R/o. H. No. 2-5, Ptancheru Mandal, Ameenpur, Sangareddy District.
2. Mohd. Sarvar Ali,, S/o. Mohd. Sadath Ali, Aged 52 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Saikrupa Nagar, Opp. Islamic Center, Sangareddy town, and District.
3. Mohd. Imran Ali, S/o. Mohd. Sarwar Ali, Aged 26 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Saikrupa Nagar, Opp. Islamic Center, Sangareddy town and District.
4. Mohd. Saleem,, S/o. Sadath, Aged 27 years, Occ. Pvt. Work, R/o. H. No. 48-2, Patloor, K.V. Rangareddy Dist
5. Syed Ishag Ali,, S/o. Syed. Jaffer Ali, Aged 58 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 4-41, Kukatpally, Balanagar, Hyderabad

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariat at Hyderabad
2. The Circle Inspector of Police, Mominpet Circle, Vikarabad District,
3. The Station House Officer, Marpally Police Station, Vikarabad Dist.
4. Sri. Abdul Mukeed Chanda,, S/o. Hymed Mohimoddin Chanda, Aged 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-107/A/9, Rajendra Nagar, Rangareddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI M PARMA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order or direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, questioning the action of the 2nd and 3rd Respondents in threatening to register criminal cases against the Petitioners and others and restraining them from entering into agricultural land in Sy. No. 31 to an extent of 14-04 gts situated at Patloor Village, Marpally Mandal, Vikarabad District at the behest of 4th Respondent in order to sell away their land to them for meagre amount thereby threatening the Petitioners to settle the civil dispute with the 4th Respondent as illegal arbitrary and in gross violation of principles of natural justice and contrary to provisions of Art. 14 and 19 and 300 A of Constitution of India and consequently to direct the Respondents 2 and 3 not to interfere into the life and liberty of the Petitioners in any manner to settle the civil dispute with 4th Respondent in respect of agricultural land in Sy. No. 31 to an extent of 14-04 gts situated at Patloor Village, Marpally Mandal, Vikarabad District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M PARMA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Home, who takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, State of Telangana Secretariat at Hyderabad
2. The Circle Inspector of Police, Mominpet Circle, Vikarabad District,
3. The Station House Officer, Marpally Police Station, Vikarabad Dist.
4. Sri. Abdul Mukeed Chanda,, S/o. Hymed Mohimoddin Chanda, Aged 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-107/A/9, Rajendra Nagar, Rangareddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 04/06/2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 2 and 3 not to interfere into the life and liberty of the Petitioners in any manner to settle the civil dispute with 4th Respondent in respect of agricultural land in Sy. No. 31 to an extent of 14-04 gts situated at Patloor Village, Marpally Mandal, Vikarabad District, pending disposal of WP No. 7815 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned GP for Home takes notice on behalf of R-1 to R-3 and seeks time for filing counter.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on R-4 by RPAD and to file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, the respondents 2 and 3 are directed not to interfere with the civil disputes pending between the petitioners and the fourth respondent in any manner and if the presence of the petitioners is required for the purpose of investigation in any case, the respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall follow the due procedure in accordance with Law.

List on 04-06-2024.

**SD/-B. SARASWATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, State of Telangana Secretariat at Hyderabad
2. The Circle Inspector of Police, Mominpet Circle, Vikarabad District,
3. The Station House Officer, Marpally Police Station, Vikarabad Dist.
4. Sri. Abdul Mukeed Chanda,, S/o. Hymed Mohimoddin Chanda, Aged 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-2-107/A/9, Rajendra Nagar, Rangareddy District. (1 to 4 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. M PARMA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATED:26/03/2024

POST ON 04-06-2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7815 of 2024

DIRECTION

